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NITJNI CIP AL ORDI•NAN.GES - MINIMUM .DISTANCE BETWEEN· ·LI CENSE.D '. , · 
PREMISES .. ·~'-_Q"UES.TION OF AJ.VfENDING OR 'suPPLEMENTING 'ORDINANG.ES TO 
MAKE EXCEPTION FOR LICENSEES FORCE.D« ~O. ,MOYE: BECAUSE, .PR~MISES ARE 
IN THE PATH OF A NEW HIGHWAY. 

TO MUNICIPAL GOVERNING BODIES~- ! 

.A number of New Jersey mun·:Lcipalities have. ordinances con­
cerning minimal distance between licensed p~~~iseso ·Licensed 
premises in some of these municipalitiBs may be· in the-·path of ·a 
new Highway or T~rTtP.;ike-' and.).: tJnis·,, · the .. licens-e-' hoJ_der:a. may··· be 
compelled to _m:ove:" . . ID :the:-. mun.icipa:liti~s. c.oncern@'d-. i .. suggest:. that 
the governi.ng bodies,·· .if, they have not already done so, give 
careful thought to the question whether an ordinance ~houlc;i be 
adopted (amending or supplementing the distance-between~premises 
ordinance) tp make an exception in favor of place-to-place.trans­
fers of licen.s:e:s. the prem·ises for.:wh1ch iilay. b'e 1

·•· .. so.1 displacedo 

It·. will h~ ·understood· that.· su'dh·: an, brdina'nce ·would '1merely 
remove· the affected licenses fr'om· the" restrictt v~. op.erat:lO'n 9f 
the, distance.,~·betwe·en-·preinise-s'.>ordinam~e·o. · It->would not assure a 
specific transfer or·. commit the municipal t:s9uing· ·authority to 
the granting .thereofo Despite: the· excepti ire" ordinance ,the speci­
fic transfer application would be granted or denied,,ort~the·· 
merits, by the municipal issuing authority and the granting or· 

,·denying would be appealable to· me pursuant ·to Revised ·statutes, 
33 1 26 

. . - . . ' ' . . ~ ~ - ~ . . ,.,;~ . . . ' .· '. :' ._ . . . - . ' 

. ... D·i-~~-~ri~~:;..b.etween-prernf se~ . ordirtfin~es a:re. co~p~ex 'and their·.~ 
p:rovi:sions.·· vary widely among: different· muni cipaliti ~'So ·:· ··t ·suggest,. 

:·· there.for~.;'.· that; a; ·cnpy of any propo"se9- amendatorjt ·.or . ~~ppleme'n-. 
tary ordinanc·e.·':.:o.n the subj eGt: be ·sent ··to 'this Dfvisiort before 
introduction .. for such technical :'cominent, if ariy; as . .'may "'be" in 
order o .. : · · · .. ;_ , . .'. .· · ,_: · : ·. · : · · ._... ~- v • : • ; ·~; " •• 
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2., DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS :_ LEWDNESS AND IMMORAL .ACTIVITIES 
(RENTING ROOMS FOR IIvTIYrORAL P.URPOSES) -· LlCENSE SUSPENDED FOR 180 
DAYS,, 

In the Matter of Disciplinary 
Proceedings against 

JACOB H. HARTMAN 
T/ a RICHNIOND HOTEL 
E.· Bay Street . 
Union Township (Ocean Cbt.mty) 
PoOo Barnegat, N9 J., 

Holder of Plenary Retail Consump­
tion License C-3i issued by the 
Township Committee of the. Township 
of Union (Ocean ~ounty)., . 
- - - - - - - . - - - - -· - .;., - - . - . - - ) 

CONCLUSIONS 
AND.ORDERS 

Percy Camp, Esqo·, Attorney for Defendant-license.e. 
Edward Fo Ambrose, Esqo, appearing for Division of Alcoholic 

Beverage Control. 

BY THE DIRECTOR~ 

Defendant pleaded not guilty to a cha,rge as follows·.~ .. 

2i0n Septem~er 12, .1959, and· on divers dates prior 
thereto, .you·allowed,_ permitted·and suffered lewdness and 
immoral aGtivities in qnd upon your licensed premises, vizo~. 
the renting of ro,orns for the purpose of illicit sexual 
intercour~e; in violation.of Rule· 5 of State Regulations 
No o 20., n · 

Two agents of the· St~t.e.- D~vision of Alcoholic Beverage Control 
testified that·on ·Friday, September 1, 1950, at about 6~00 pomo~ they 
entered the defendantvs licensed premiseso Ther~ they talked to 
Leonard (Lennie) Engel, the .bartender and apparently:the -only person 
theri in charge· :of said premises·o . During the course of this. conversa­
tion, the .~gents inquired a~ to the possibility of securing· rooms· in 
the hotel ·part of the licensed pr~misBs~ advising Lennie that they 
intended to. bring a CCD:Pl.e of ngirls _-- friends of ours 9w - to the rooms 
~?for a couple of hour·sl'v· for -the purpose of engaging in sexual. inter­
course. The agents also told Lennie that they would probably ret-urn 
the following week; that they would then pick up the "vgirls 9" so that 
they wouldnit get Hin troubleH.with their wives because they were 
v7 going to do a little cheat-inga with a reference to illicit sexual 
intercourse9 that they proposed to leave the girls outside and come 
in to see Lennie for the rooms and that Hthe girls would come· in 
later on so that there· wonit be no troubleao Lennie indicated his 
acquiescence in these arrangements and suggested that they see him 
when the time came to engage the roomso 

Returning to the licensed premises on Tuesday,- September 12, 
1950, at about 6:00 psm., they again spoke to Lennie, again the only 
person attending the barroom, advising him of their alleged intention 
of going to Waretown to v1pick up a couple of girl friendsH and to use 
the rooms nto do a little cheating on their wivesn, and again dis­
cussed the modus operandi of renting rooms and their plan for having 
the ngirlsH follow them .to the rooms after a suitable intervalo 
Lennie, when asked if he had any 17 rubbersH (contraceptive devices.) on 
him or in the hotel 11 replied i1No o You can get them down at the drug­
store on The ag·ents then left the premises at 6 ~30 porno Returning at 
g:OO porno, they were greeted ·by Lennie with the question, "Now, thatrs 
t\'TO: .. d.au.bl.e-,..-rooms· you want? iv Assured that such was their desire, 
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Lennie. left the barroom and shortly.thereafter ~eturnad.with a 
woman, later .. identified as Lillian Hf!.rtman:1· the. wife of.· de\f-e.ndant­
li.censee_, :whom- he introduced to· the agents. wi,t.~· the exp~anati-on 
that they (the age;n:ts) wanted two double· rbomso',. ~!Jrsc · Haritman then 
··sho~ed the agspts 1wo sucb~~boms, ·fi~ed the·~~htal~~~te snct;· in th~· 
course of ·the conversa:tiQ:n{· was inforn1ed "b"y.'.t,lii.? agents,.·that ·they · 
were _·. 11 going ··to. l~av.e our·: g.irl friends --·up ·:to: d.g·· ·~;<~-~ ~tJ_e :'cheating-: on 
the sidev~·,. · aq.ct·tng that, they- di~n 1t "Want-·~o- ng~t. -~rito _.$.ny:;:.troubl~n o 

l\.Irs·o "I-Iartman ·:·answered-._-:by saying,·. in· know :.._-. ~~hat.9 ~ OKo·.H · The · ag$nts 
re.gistere_c)/ und~~- assum~d ·inames / ,U~ing. 11Mr ~-, &, :Mf:s o·H ·be.fore. ~ach :_µame 0 

T.~rs. o ·. Hart:~fn+, .:_?.-. ske.d ~o · qu~·stio:qs .about .. ·the:· ~a~ent s?. lac.k. ·:·cff .. -:.:'.ba~gage · 
and aece.pted· .. $J •. Oq. . .:·in· .. marked .money for't.each roopio . The ... ;ag.ents: -then 

·advised her '':that wfthe ··gi:rl:.s will· be iti:"in '."_a ·1i:t"tl~e. w;hi1e ,<::·"'!heh-' they 
come in a~tdne _.jµst send :t.hem up t·o the roomsw/ T~~ .-ag:erit:.3 !.the·ii -_ 
remarked~· ·th,a.t" they. ·11just-" wanted the: ·rooms. "for·: a, pouple .of :h'om:•·s'. and 
then we :wduld, lea,v.e:'l, t.cv:which ·remark ·.Mr's ~>,Hart~'1an ans.wet·eq'.~·. 7iThat cz s 
all righ~ a ri ·: · · · ;· •· · : . · · >- ... , _·_. · 

. Anoth~r __ ... ag.ent ,.: whq_·~~:~tered -the·· pre~dses :shortT.y thereafter, 
testified 'thB;t,. upon :enter'ing .. t.he prenii ses ;,·he: questioned· Mrs.o -Hart­
man and>th~.t. she .. ~admitted: renting 'the. 'rooms.~ · .. '.that she, .prodti'ce.d the 
marked money f":ron(.her ·person .and 'that·; ;when '"a:.sked tp· explain why no 
dates o,r room numbers appeared with; ·signature."s- "on' the" ,:hot"el' -register 
she repl1ed, nwell, I didn"t pay any attention how they signed these 
registers o 'lw ,. : · ' · · 

.. ."Lenni'e' . although:· still. in ·the emp"loy of the defendant i wa:s not 
prodµ_ced. as .. a. wj. tn~-'~s o; Mrs o Hartmai1 admi t~e~r'-:fe.nt_ing the ·rooms as 
·ctescr~-b~Q. herein, denying· ·the.. exc.erpts. o.f -th-e · .cor)ve-rsation as testi-­
fied to. by t_he agents; alleging in her exarriiriat-t:o:I-1:· :that she thought 

·. l :.any refererrQe tO ·HwomenH by the a.gents WaS a reference tq the 
agents·i wiv.es,:· although clearly iridic:ating th.at ·at na::time ·did the 
agents use the terms Hwife 11 or nwivesno In fact, she.denies.that 
~my su~h co'nversation..~took pla.ce and:· that any at the ·alleged:·rem.arl~s 
were made to her,_, except the reouest. to. ·send the worrien up :When' tJi~y 

:.arrhredo However:, shE?. a.dmi tted . .l.on cross-exanfrnatibn ·that" the agent·s 
had" n-o luggage,. with ·them when they rented the_ -rooms and- that>sl1e had 

. not_ discussed w.i th. them the subject of luggage o Mro · Hartpianj·: tl'g~· ' .. 
licensee 1 was not present and took no· part in the- activities"·le.ading· 
to.·the arrangementso 

. . . ~ 

· . T"l~e·· ;nly other,·~itnesS"es. pr-oduced by.;.:d.Eif.end.ant·~ · si~--~ell-kn-ovvr1 
and .. reputable :ci-tizens of the· muni cipali ty.".!l adniftte·dl-y were not · 
present· at any of the times mentioned by the· 'Di vision vs wi tnesses·o 
Hence;. they are in no position to affirm or deny the incidents 
alleged to have occurred on the above mentioned dateso They merely 
testified as to the·-general good reputation of the defendant and his 
wifeo .. 

• ,! - •• ' 

I am convinced.from the record that the testimony of the agents 
fairly portrays.the incidents and conversations which took place 
upon the licensed premises on the occasions in question and that the 
agents brought home to the bartender and the licensee9s wife, both 
of whom were admittedly employed on the licensed premises, the 
unlawful purpose, ioeo, illicit sexual intercourse, for which the 
rooms were ostensibly hired; and that the licenseevs wife rented the 
rooms with a clear understaYlding of such proposed unlawful purposeo 
The mere fact that the licensee did not personally participate in 
the conversations or transactions is immaterialo A licensee is duty 
bound to exercise close supervision over his licensed premises and 
violations occurring there cannot be excused merely because he had no 
personal knowledge of theme Rule 31 of State Regulations Noa 20~ 
Stein Vo Passaic 2 Bulleti~ 4~1, Item 5; Esse~ H9ldin~ Corpo Vo B2ck, 
136 NoJoLo 280 As was said in Re Paton, Bulletin 89 , Item 3, •'He 
(a licensee) cannot hide behind his employeesHo 
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Nor· i·s it material that no illicit sexual· intercourse qctually 
occurred in the rooms after they were rented to the agentso Th~ 
o_ffense chf1.rged (allowing, permitting and· suffering -lewdness and 
immoral activities in and upon the licensed premises) was complete 
when the rpoms were rented with knowledge 0 on the part of the licen­
see ~s empl~yees~ that they were (ostensibly) to be used for the 
purpose of.illicit sexual intercourseo In ~ffirming a rece~t order 
of suspension by the Director in a case involving an almost identical 
factual situ~tion, the Appellate.Division, speaking through Judge 
Jayne, said nwe are therefore confronted .with the question whether 
the mere r~nting of bedrooms in the licensed' premises by a licensee 
with the belief and intention that they will be occupied for the. 
purpose.s of illicit .sexual intercourse is an immoral acti.vi ty within 
the. signifi:cat.ion of Rul~ · 5. We answer the question in th_e affirma-
tive on· In~the Matter of the Appeal of Sam Schneider, Appellate 
Divisi.ont No. A-246-50, September Term, 1950 (not yet officially 
reported}.· .As stated ·by Judge Jayne: "The object manifestly· 
inherent in the rule -- is primarily to discourage and prevent not 
only lewdness_, ,fornication, prostitution, but all forms of licen­
tious practices and immoral indecency on :the licensed premiseso The 
primary intent of the regu1at;ion is to suppress the.inception of any 
immoral activity, not to withhold disciplinary action until the 
actual consummation of the apprehended evil o "' 

I find the defendant guilty as chargedo 

The facts and circumstances disclosed by th_e record in this 
case are quite similar to those found in Re Denti, Bulletin 835, 
Item 8. Under all the circumstances, I shall suspend the defendant•s 
license for 180· dayso · · 

Accordingly, it is, on this 20th day of April, 1951, 

ORDERED that Plenary Retail. Consumption License C~3, issued for 
the 1950-51 licensing year by the Township Committee of the Township 
of Union (Ocean County) to Jacob Ho Hartman, t/a Richmond Hotel, for 
premises E., Bay Street, Union Township (Ocean County), be and the 
same is hereby suspended for the balance of its term, effective at 
2~00 aomo April 27, 1951~ and it is further 

O.RDERED that if any license be issued to the said licensee, or 
anyone else, for the premises in question for the· 1951-52 fiscal 
year, such license shall be under suspension until 2~00 aom~ October 
24, 19510 

\ 
~. 

ERWIN Bo . HOCK 
·nirecto~o 
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3 o · DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS ·-· SALE'. ·TO MINOR - SALE TO" PERSON 
AGTUALLY OR APPARENTLY· INTOXICATED .. ·- EMPLOYING. MINOR. UNDER AGE OF 
FIFTEEN YEA.RS - ALLOWING'!"BRAWL; ACT OF vtoLENCE AND DISTURBANCE -
ALLOWING PERSON ACTUALLY OR APPARENTLY INTOXICATED TO. WORK ON 
LICENSED. PREMISES - LICENSE. $USPENDED FOR 90 DAYS.. . .. 

In the Matter of.·Disqiplinary· 
Proceeding~. a~ainst~ 

STELLA~BUCHKEVIDH 
.T/ a MONROE HOTEL_.: 
Monroe Corners 

) : . . ·,' 

.. ·:) -
. . 

_: ) ' . . 

Sparta Township )". 
P o 0 o · l~fo nr o e , N ~ . J ... , 

. Holder-of Plenary Retail Consump~ ) 
':tion License C-17, issued by the 

Township Committee of the Town$hip ) 
of Spartao . · . ... · · 
- - - - - - - - - - . - -. - -- ..;. - - - ) 

: . : . 

CONCL-U'SI ONS 
. _AND ORDERS 

Emanuel Ao Honig, Esqo, Attorney for Defendant-licenseea 
Edward Fo Ambrose, Esqo, appearing for Diviston~of Alcohp~ic 

· Bev·er ~ge ' Control.· , , . -

. BY THE DIRECTO'.R-i 

Defendant pleaded non vult to charges alleging that she (1) 
sold, served and delivered and allowed, -.permitted and·. suffered the 
service and delivery of alcoholic beverages to a minor, in violation 
of Rule 1 of State Regulations No .. 20~ (2) sold, served and delivered 
and allowed, permitted and suffered the service of alcoholic. bever­
ages to persons._actually or apparently intoxidated, in ~iolation of 
Rule 1 of State Regulations Noo 20~ (3) employed .a minor ·under the 
age of 15 years on her licensed premises, in violation of Rule 6 of 
State Regulations Noo 13; (4) allowed,. permitted -and suffered a 
brawl, act of violence and disturbance,· in 'violation· of Rule '5- of 
State Regulations No o 20 ~ and ( 5) · allowed~· permitted and suff~_re9- a: 
person actually or apparently intoxicated to work on her licerised 
premises, in violation of Rule 24 of State.Regulatio~s Noo 200 · 

The file "in the in~ta~t case discloses that on ·Dec.ember -25, 
1950, one Tony Buchk~vich, the husband of the.defendant and also an 
employee on the licen~ed·ptemises, sold and served alcoholic b~ver­
ages to Daniel Ho ---, a minor, 17 years of age. It app~ars that 
the minor aforementioned arrived at defend~nt 9 s licensed-.. premises at 
about ~~00 porn., in·th.e company of his :bfother:, two members of ,the 
armed forces, and a·nother · youtho· The. two_ members. -of the armed forces 
·\rfere perm_itted to. consume al·coholic heyer_ages after _they were _ 
actually or apparently intoxicated~ -w~E;.n' .. t:he gr'oup of yo,uths first­
entered. t_h_e. ·1_i.censed premises· at 2 ~00 "p omo., -.Tony .. ·Buchkevi-ch, .. the. bar-
tender:? di:re.cted a.. 1·4-year-old ·boy ··t.o ·go ·t.o . an: a'dj a·c-e11t ":rpom for · 
.five bottles 'of .. b._eer o'· - The. boy r-etur.ned to' the .barroom .with ·the· five 
bottles 'of .;teer and: ·placed them ·on a fiihe-lf under the: bar-~-· -.A gentle­
~~n whci w~s standing nearby took the caps off the bottles and Tony 
]3uchkevich made service to the five youths, one of who.m-.was. paniel H .. 
i--.:-, the 17-:"'_ye-ar~old- youth aforementioned., ·Tony· Buch_k,evi.ch. was 
'actually i_ntoxicat.ed._ but, . nevertheless, continued to dri;n_k alcoholic 
beverages. ~nd work oh- the licensed· prerriises~~ ·. Oh ·one -occa_sio.n ,Tony . · 
Buchkevicn g:r'aboed- a·.- bottle· and struck one .. of the: ·you:tP.s ~m .the -side· 
cf .the head. · ·'·, ' · · · ! · ; • • - · · · · 

. . . Althoug~ the defendant" was .not:·· .in. the bar~o_o.rri._ when the_. viola-.,..",_ i. 

tions ·took place; .. the.r.e is evi.dence~in· the fi;li;:;: th~t- ·at· t0-e. time -_she 
was in the _ki t.cheJi._.- of'.· .. the." ·1icehse'd premis'es o. :t 9m, cob.st-rained· t·o.- .. _­
~wnd·e:r·· if :the 1-i,censee is -.a fit:· pe·rs:on ·-ta ··be '"ent:ru·sted with· the pri v­
ilege conferred by a liquor licenseo The practices carried on at her 
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licensed- premise$. wil;l. not .be,· tol.erat~d·o·. In -view of the fact, how­
ever that defendant· has "no previous .. adjud.icated record, . I shall 

·· susp~nd defend~nt.vs license f6~ a·~p~~i6d· of niriety:days~ 
. . . . . . ' . . ~ . . . . . 

Accordingly,·:- it. is, .. on· th~s(~~th :~:~Y ~f .. Apr.il, 1951, 

ORDERED that Plenary Ret~il· Consumption· Liceh~,e C-17, is.sued by 
the Township Committee of the· Township of Sparta. to Stella.. · 
Buchkevich, t/a Monroe Hotel, Monroe Corners, Sp~rt9- Townsh1p 1 _b~ and 
the same is hereby suspended for the balance of its~term,.effective 
at 2~00 aom.: A.pr;i.l. 25, 1951; and it is further· 

ORDERED tri~t if any license:be issued to ~he· said_l_icen.see; or 
anyone else, for the premises ·in question for the 1951-52 fiscal. . 
year, such license shall be under .suspension .until 2:00 ·a.ma July 24j 
19510 

ERWIN Bci HOCK 
Direct-or o . 

. . 
. . ~ ~ 

4. DISCIPLINAR·Y PROCEEDINGS - SALE TO MINORS - GAMBLING - ALLOWING 
FOUL, FILTHY .. AND OBSCENE .LANGUAGE AND CONDUCT IN AND .. UPON. LICENSED 
PREMISES - PRIOR RECORD - LICENSE SUSPENDED FOR 45 DAYS, LESS 5 
FOR PLEA., 

In the ·Matter of Disciplinary 
Proceedirigs·against 

KARL GREENBERG· 
107 Patter"son Street 
Harrison, N .,: · J Q ,· 

. ) 

) 

) 

)· 
Holder- of Plenary Retail Consump~ 
tion License C-4·4, is·sued by th~. ) · 
Town Council of -the Town· of: -·.· 
Harrison. 
- ....... - .._ 

.CONCLUSIONS 
. AND. OR.DER 

Joseph Fo McCarthy, Esq., Attorney for Defendant-licenseeo 
Edward F o Ambrose, Esq o, ·. appearing .for Division .. of :Alcoholic 

Beverage· Coptro1. 
. . ' 

BY. THE DIRECTOR~ . 

Defendant pleaded. non vu:lt· to charges allegin·g that he ( 1) sold, 
served apd delivered, and. allowed, .permitted and stiff~red the ~ervice 
and delive~y of an .alcoholic beverage on his lic~nsed.premises to 
minqrs ~··in. violation of. Rule 1. of St.ate Regulations" No· o :20 ~ · ( 2) ... 
allowed.,, -:r·e.rmitted and suffe.r.ed gambling in an.d upon his_ 'licensed 
p1~em;is·e_s:, 'iri ,violat.iori of. Rule· 7 of _State 'RegL;1.lations .·No·. 20~ and. (3·) 
.all01rJ.ed; ,permit'ted .. ,and. suffered foul,. filthy and obs-ceri'e lahguag~. and 
conduct in and upc;m his licensed .. Prerhi.ses .11 in violation·· bf ftl.l.le 5 of 
State Regulati.ons No a 20 o . ·. '.; · · ·• , · 

On Sunday·, .March· H~, 1951,. ABC. age:ht·s.11· pre:sent during the early. 
morning hours .of same day., observed .. eight young men -1.n a back_ room· 
or;i .. def~!i~aht 9 .s ~icense9- pref!!i.ses engaged :in· playing ·two card game.s 
four of .them at one table playin~'·poker,.the other f6ur .at anotber· 
table playing pinochle o The $takes at both games were .small.· 

. BGtwoBn 1.2 ~00. Midnight and 2·~30 .. a·am·o on the sarri·e day,· two persons 
from the back room cam~ . at different times to· the bar where the.· . :-· . 
defendan~', acting as barte.nd~r, -each time filled ·two one-half gall.on 
pitchers with beer, which we.re then ·carried .:.to the. hack room o After 
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the second fillin~~ the ageni~-B~t~red~he _b~ck rooci and· observed 
that m9~t uf the players ·w~~e: appa~e0tly drinking-the be~re Calling 
the iocal ·police, th~··a~ents,.with thB·help. of officers from the 
Harrison Police Department, took the car~-p~ayers and the defendant 
to Police Headquarters, where statements· vtere· takeno ·From ·the 
statements it appears that five.of the eight ca~d-players w~re · 
minors aged from eighteen to tw~nty, and that the licensee-defendant 
knew that they were minors o _.The defendant claims that this was a 
private party and that he did not kqow that the minors were co~sum­
ing the aldoholic beverages carried to the b~ck roomo . He.~dmi~s 
that he never visited the back ~oom and.11 accordingly, did not have 
knowledge of the gambling there ~eing carri~~ ona_ His appa~ent lack 
of proper supervision furnishes no·excus~o Actu~lly, it agg~avates 
the occurrence o · ,. · • · 

It also appears that defendant, during the time the agents we~e 
in his barroom, wo~e a necktie· bea~irig·a painting of·a nud~ female 

· figure~ and that· he->referred to the picture and -handled it" in ·a way 
that was clear'ly obscene. He furthe~ told several stor~e.s, clearly 
au.di ble to· the patrons. at. the bar~ which stories were :fou1.ll filthy 
and obscene~ · 

I find defendant guilty as chargedo 

De.feqdant has _a previous ~e-cord o .Effe9t:Cve May. 25, ;1948 . .11 h~s 
lic~nse· was.·suspended PY .the. local i.S.S\ling .authori-ty for three- .days 
after a f'inq~ng of g~i~t-y to a charge_ 1 of·· employing a_ female bar­
tender, in y-iolqtio,n ,of a.,lo~a,l ordin~nc.ea .. . .. · ·. · 

__ Under· a.11· the: ··ci~·cumsta·nces, "lncludirig.. the ,..pri:or r_-eco~d, I shall 
~uspeD~ the license 'for~forty-five. dayso Fi~e days will be remitted 
fqr · .. the plea, leaving a n,et _suspen'.3i?n.- o.:f, fo_rt Y, _days o . -

· _.:AccOr·dingly, it is·, on thi.s 19.th d.a:y o'r Apr'il .11 •• l 95l·~' · 

, ORDERED t;h.at ··p_~,~naty'.- Ret~il _co~surription Li C.ense c~.44, -is~~med by 
the Town ·Counc·il :of ·the "Town ori I-Iarr·ison ·to Karl· Greenberg, for ... 

· prerri·i-ses ldi Patt'erson Stree-t'., ·-Harri.son, be and the same is_· hereby 
suspended for forty·,· {40) · da.:/s, commencing at 2 ~ 00 aoino April 23, 
~951~ and te~minat~ng.at 2;0P aom~ June·2, 19510 

. ~ . ; ' '· ' ' . . . . ' 

. . •.·: 

... . . · .. 

.. ER1rv:r°N · 13 o }I.O CK 
Director o : 

·. __ ... ' 

.. ; . 

"\. 

. < : .. 



PAGES BULLETIN 904 

DISCIPLINARt PROCEEDINGS - ALLOWING.VILE~ FILTHY AND OBSCENE 
LANGUAGE ON LICENSED PREMISES·- GAMBLING - SALE·TO PERSON ACTUALLY· 
OR APPAREN~LY INTO¥ICATED - LICENSE SUSPENDED FOR 45 DAYS. 

' -·-

In the Matt~r of Di~ciplinary 
Proc~eding~:against · · · 

N., IRVING.DEUTSCH . 
1/i ASTOR .. HOTEL BAR & GRILL-
59 Division· Street· 
Somerville, N., -~., 

Holde,r of Plenary Retail Consump- · ) 
tion License ·c-10, issued by the 
Borough ·council of the Borough of ) 
Somervilleo 
- - - - - -.- .... - -.---·- -.-.- - -). 

CONCLUSIONS· 
AND.ORDER 

Blurp.berg & -Rosenberg, Esqso, by William Bo-- Rosenb~rg, Esqo,. Attorneys 
. . .. · . · ·: . . . . for Defendant0lic.ensee_o 

Edward F o Ambrose, ·E"s_q o, appearing for D~ vi:sion. q_f. _Alcoholic Bev~rage 
· Controlo 

BY THE DIRECTOR~ 

Defendant pleaded not guilty to charges al~eging.t~at he (1) 
allowed, permitte~-and suffered .foul, filthy ~nd obscene language on 
his licensed premise_s, fn violation of· Rule· 5 .9f. State Regulations. Noo 
20~ and (3), so1d, :ser.ve-d"'and.del_iv~.red, and allo1({ed~ permitt_ed ?.nd 
suffered the sale, service ·and· delivery of alcoholic ·be·verages on his 
licensed premises to a person actually or apparently intoxicated, in 
violation of-:Rule l of .ttate n~gulations Nao 20~ · Defend~~t pleaded 
non vul t ·to °Charge ( 2) allegirig that_ 'he e_ngaged in gambling on. hi.s · 
licensed premises,- i o e ~-,·'the wagering of money on ·the out come· of a 
boxing exhibition, in violation .of Rule 7 of State Regulations Noo 20& 

. . . . .· . .· . 

Ag~nts of the St.ate Di vi_siqn_ of A~cobolic Beve.rage Control tes­
tified that they wet~ in the de£endant9~·barroom:on.January 5, 6 and 
12, 1951,· and that o'n each evening they remained about -~·wo to. two.~.and-
a-half hours, leaving at approximai:ely 12-~00 Midnight o ; · · · ·· 

The agents testifie·d that .the male custom.ers (only on.e or tvi6 
women were present at any of the times specified herein) habitually 
used obscene, filthy and foul ianguage in addressing e?ch other and 
the bartender' and on on,e occasion, in referring to the fighters 
appearing on January 12·'on the televisiono A member of the local 
Police Department testified that on January 12, from outside.the bar 
on the street pavement and outside a closed window, he heard, without 
any trouble, this foul and obscene lang~ageo 

The agents testified that at about 9:00 porno on January 12 they 
observed a man enter _the licensed premises~·that he staggered to the 
bar, his face was flushed, his walk erratic, ahd his talk practically 
incoherento The agents further testified that the bartender served a 
glass of beer to this man, and that he was permitted to consume it 
althoughj in the opinion of the agents.? he was quits intoxicatedo The 
local detectivej observing the incident through the window, also 
reached the conclusion that this person was intoxicated when he 
9ntered the tavern·and continued to be so intoxicated during his stay 
and until after he w~s arrested by the loc~l detective and removed to 
Police Headquarterso 

_ There is no doubt that defendant wagered sums of, money with at 
~east two of his customers on the outcome of the Charles-Oma boxing . 
·:xhibition on January 120 The defendant adm:Lts the wagering and that 
ne won and was ~~paid of fn o 
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The story told by th~ bartender -- a categorical denial of t~e 
use of any_obscene.language on any of the dateef'~fo~~said on his 
licensed premises -- is. upbelievable o I. cannot ·.·conceive of any 
agent of this Division· copcocting a story utilizirtg such inane and 
meaningless· words.and phraseso N6r can I believ~··the defendant~s 
story that he did not hear the words and phraseso On January 12 
defendant was not over twenty feet away from the speakers aqd_, had 
he listened, certainly could have heard as ~ell as could the local 
detective who was not even in the barroomc The language used was 
utterly disgusting, unsavory and obsceneo 

Defendant, his bartender and two patrons testified that in 
their opinion the patron to whom the beer was served ;,on January 12 
was not intoxicatedo 

I believe the agents and the policeo 

Defendant is guilty as chargedo 

There being no commercial aspect to the gambling· charge, and no 
other serious aggravation appearing, and in the absence of any prior 
adjudicated record, I. shall suspend the license as follows: the 
minimum for Charge (1) is ten days (He Arnq_, Bulletin 830, Item l)~ 
for Charge (2), fifteen days (Re Pi_rone, Bulletin ?60, Item 5), and 
for Charg~ (3), twenty days (Re Marinaccio, Bulletin 583, Item 5, 
making a total suspension of forty-five dayso 

·Accordingly, it is, ori this 23rd day of April, 1951, 

ORDERED that Plenary Retail Consumption License C-10, issued by 
the Bo~ough Council of the Boroug~ of Somervill~ to No Irving 
De~tsch, t/a Astor Hotel Bar·& Grill, for premises 59'Division 
Street, Somervilie, be and ·~the same is hereby suspended for forty­
fi ve (45) days, commencing at 1~00 aomo April 30, 1951,. and . 
terminating at 1:00 aoffio June 14~ 19510 

:: 

ERWIN Bo HOCK 
Director a 

_,· 
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niSCIPtIAfARY PROCEEtitNGS - vtOLATION OF SPECIAi CONtiiTio~ '(AS.TO 
PARTITION) . ·IMPOSED ON ISSUANCE· dF. Li'CEN.SE ~ P~r'qR 'REQ"ORD :~ .. '. 
LICENS~·· SUSPEN~DED FOR· BALANCE ·Of TERM, )JITH LEAVE TO PETI.TION TO 
LIFT ··s·u:sP-ENSION ON .PROOF· OF CORRECTION, AFTER SUSPE.NSIOI'f .~AS. BEEN 
~FFECTlVE FOR AT LEAST 5 DAYSo . . . ' 

In the· Matter .. · of Di sc.1pliria,ry· ) . 

Pr.oceedirigs 'ag-a~n~t· !". . . . . 
J 

BAUivIBL? s LIQUOR AND DELICATESSEN''· INC·o' 
202 Westfield Avenue ) 
Clark Township 
P.Olt ·RFD #2; Rahwa·y, New Jers.ey, 

Holder of Plenary Retail Distribution 
License D~l, issued by thA Bdard··of 
Commissioners of Clark Townshipo 
- - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -

CONCLUSIONS 
:AND ORDER. 

Julius Ro Pollatschek, Esqo, Attorney for Defendant-l~censeeo . 
William ~F o Wood, . E~q., . appearing for Di vis'iori of Alcoholic Bever.~ge 

Cdntro·1. 

BY THE DIRECTOR~ 

Deferidant:has pl~aded not~~~i~ty t6 the following·charge: 

non January 19, 1951 and prior thereto you failed to partition 
the portion of your .premises where alcoholic beveragBs are 
sold, from the ~emaining portion of the premises by a wood~n 
or glass partition containing a door which could be locked 
during hours when sa.le of alcoholic beverage is prohibited, · 
such failure being -.in violation of special, -c.ondi.tion imposed 

.. upon· the issuance ;_Qf your license by resolution. ··passed by the 
Board of Commis~:Loners of Clark Township on Jun·e 20,· · .. 1950. 
(approved· by the Director of the Division of Alcoholic . 
Beverage Control on July 21~ 1950) pursuant to Ro So 33:1-320;, 

Defendant conducts a grocery, delicatessen and meat market on 
the left side, and a package store on the right side of a large ro.om 
at 202 Westfield Avenue·. The resolution passed by the Board of Com­
missioners provided~ 

~1 :::~:::c~:~that the portion of the premises from which alcoholic bev­
erages are sold shall be partitioned off from remaining portion 
of premises by a wooden or glass partition containing one 
door,· which shall be locked during hours when the sale of 
alcoholic beverages is prohibited,.11 

All parties to this proceeding are in agreement that on 
January 19, 1951, three Venetian blinds, fastened with hooks attached 
to the ceiling, were ·used as a partition to separate the liquor sec­
tion of the store from that section being__used for other purposeso 
The Venetian blinds, when lowered, came to within two inches of the 
flooro When the blinds were lowered, there remained an open space, 
approximately three or four feet wide, between the front end of the 
blinds and the front wall of the roomo 

Abraham Do Baumel, President of defendant corporate-licensee, 
testified that, some time after the condition was imposed on the 
license, he enlarged and modernized the storeo The witness testified 
that he consulted Committeeman Wilson, who was assigned by the Town­
ship Committee to handle alcoholic beverage matters, concerning the 
use of the Venetian blinds as a partition to meet the requirements of 
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the conditional. li.cens,e o·, ·:.The -witness testifieP:. tha.t ·Committeeman 
WifsoJ'.i.9 after .c;0nsultation with hip: .colleagues 'On the. Township Com­
mi tte·e·.9 advised him· that there was no obj ect~on to the. use;_ of 
Venetian blinds as a partition to meet the requirements.of the con~ 
di ti on imposed upon the license,,. · · : .:.·.;. -~ · · · .... · .--: · ... · 

Leon Schindler, Chairman of the Township Cornmittee.9. testified 
that the matter had been taken up by the Committee ~.s .. a whole, and 
that there was no objection on its part. t9 substituti~g Venetian 
blinds for .the· partition that had been· originally erectedo Commit­
teeman Schindler stated that they intended .to dfaw'up .a.new resolu­
tion to modify the condition.9 out were C?-Waiting the mitc.ome of th.is 
proceeding before doing so o • ..... : · _: · 

, .. ! 

The condition mentioned here:tn was :.imposed by the, i-smiing .. 
authority and approved by me pursuant to R.; So 3J ~·1-J 2 o" Unless and 
until it is modified or rescinded by the issuing authority and·said 
action approved by me, the condition ·is 'binding on defendanto From 
the evidence it appears that defendant has_ not complied with the 
condition and, hence, I must find defendant guilty as chargedo 

.-Defendant :has .a .previo .. ~s .aQ.judi·c·ated \r.ecord o · Efiecti ve June 26, 
1950.9 itE1 license .was suspend.ed by the ·16'cal_ issuing authority for a 

·period of five d·ays ·as a res.ult Of. sale of .alcoholic· beverages 
during .prohibit~d hourso · -

Appar~ntly .the violation of the· condition imposed on defendant vs 
license still continueso Hence;i I must suspend the license for the 
balance of its te~mo .If.9. however, the defendant shall make: th$ 
alteration~ ne6e~§~rj to coriform to the eiliting condition, or, if 
t,he 109q.l issuing .. ;C?.v,th,ority .. ,.by, ,p17.o-per resolution modif;Les· $aid con­
di.tion sq. that the.· .present-- part.i tiqn m·eets its requiremepts·j .and. such 
modif:i,.cation ·is appr.oved by :me·.9:. B:nd. ,$a~isf.actqry_ proof J,_lier.e.o.f is 
submi~t~d,· I sh~i1, upoh pres~ntatipn ~fa yerified. p~titi-0n:indi~' 

. eating '.that t.he· violation has oeeri cor're.cted. in· either. of." the afore-
: ~aid ways, lift ihe suspeh~ion im~6~~d ~~~eirio In no ev~nt, however, 
will thE;. _suspension: be--, lifted. until· the license ... has· .remained.· suspen-·ded. : .. f 6_:0.-".fi v~" .days.~ · · · ... · "· · 

... -.Acq'o~d-ipgly-, it is·~ ofr.,.'this 20:th. day of Apri~, 1951, 
. . ,;. . . . . .. . . 

ORDERED that Plenary Ret a_il Di stri but ion~ Li cents·e D-1, issued by 
the Board of Commiss.io,ners of· Clark Tmvnship to Baumel vs Liquor and 
Delicatessen, Inco, for premises 202 Westfield Avenue, Clark Town­
ship, be and the same i-s hereby suspended for the balance of its 
term, vizo, until Midnight, June JO, 1951.9 effective at 9:00 aomo 
April 30, 1951~ and it is further 

ORDERED that application may be made to me to lift such suspen­
sion upon proof of correction of the violation as hereinabove set 
forth, but in no event will such suspension be lifted until five (5) 
days have elapsed from the effective date of the suspension hereino 

ERVHN Bo HOCK 
Directoro 
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r.... DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS ·~.LEWDNESS AND IMMORAL.· ACTIVITIES - · 
9USPEN.SIOW .. RE;l:MPOSED ·TIPON AfFJ:RIVlANQ-~ :,o.:F DlltECT.QR 9 S OE-GISiqN :e,Y 
APPELLATE ··prvrsroN·. . . ' ·. . . . . .. ·. . .. · · .... 

In the Matter of Discipiinary 
froceeding~ ag~inst :. : " 

SAM SCHNEIDER . :_· 
T/a OCEAN HOUSE -· 

.. \ ...... 
N/W Cor. M~in. ~ Wate:r $.~r.eets 
Dover Town~h:ip · · . .- " ·' · . · 

.• : ! 

ORD--E-R·. 
•, 'i - .-~'~) • ~ :.: 

PoO. Toms River, .N. Jt• 
_··r. 

Holder oI · Plen.ar'y Retai·+ Qon~wn:P· 
' 

ti on License C-1~ ·for the 1949,:., 50 and 
J-950~5.l licensiI1g years,. ~es-4~d by . .) 
the Township Comin~:t~ee of the· · ·. 
Township or Dov·y,r o_., ) · ·· · .. 

~ ~ - - - - - ~ ~ ~ - .. ~ ~ ... ~. -· '-; .:·~ _I • --· • •• ; ... 

BY THE DIRECTOR: · · 

; ( .. ... ,J 

. i 

. . 
·-' ' ~ I 

On Dec~m~er 27, 1950, the defendant's license was s~sp~n4~d for 
~he. balance ,pf thE? term, effective Ja;puary, :s, 195J.•.· o'r :·9: ·to'ta:J;;· ·su.S."" . 
pension of. 9p.e hunc;lred sevent.y-.four Q.ays" · See· :Su+::J.et.~n · ~921 l~em J ·,. 
The susperrs!9n was. held ~n- abeyance. pending· the' tj.ef~ndant '·.s ·appeal · 
to the S~p~tior Court, Ap~ellate Divi~ion •. The~Cq~~t h~s-recerttly 
af~irmed t1:h~ Di:r;ector 9 s g~ci·sioµ., an,C;\ the pep.af._ty rrf.f4lf. nc;>W be 
reiraposed, ·. . . .. ...: , · · " · · · · · ·: · ' 

.. 

Acco;rd.:4ng+·y,-:it if?• ~~r this.17th·' day of. A.Pr!~'•'·l95+·;: ·. 
' :· ~~ ~ ·~ :: . • '.!~ , ·~·~ '· '. • ' , ' • • •"·~ •' ~ ri ',I ' ··~ · .• • '. •·. • ' ' • ,1 . , ,_> _'.., 

ORDEftEP ~ha·t·· Plene:ry Retail con~umptiop: L:P~~n~~- P~+-, ~i~sued ·_by 
the Township. Comll,littee ·Q.f. the Townsh~P ·of< Doyer ·ti~f·p'p.m ·schne1der,-· 
t/ a Ocean Ho\lse, for pr~pi"ises· at W/W cqr~ Main and W~te~ .$treets," ' 
Pover Township,;- be and tf.h~ sam,e is)1ereby. ·pusp~p~_eq· JO"r· the balance 
9f its term, ~ffeqtlv'e Apr_ii 23 ,· :).95l, ~ .. ~ ?:Oq· ';g"~ .. ,,-:.: ~pQ. ··it ·i·s furth~r 

: ' • o • •• •': •; • • ' ;·. :-• ' ': • ,' • • ' ·;' ... : : ~ •,. ~- • :'I '.2 : • • • ; '• • • • ' : ' • -' ~ • 

. ORDER~~ that any +i?ens.e. i~sued t9 the Q.f?.fendant· fqr _th+s )~r:>.:any 
o~her premi~~s fo.r the. ++c$nE?1ng year ;i9p,~~52. by the ··T.qwnship ·:Gom~ · 
qii ttee of t.h~ Township 9t pover, or ~q ap.y otner persqp ·:to whoIJ1 the 
li9ense may-: 9~ 'tr ansf~rr~d.; . shall be. apg remain' under,' s4spensio:n : 
µntil Oct:,9}?,~p ~-1*' ~:<,1'-5il ~1:1· -~;,·oo aom. · ........ : . _·_ > · , .f . . · '. 

.. ' 

EEW.~N- I?-.. tt9CK . 
· · · Director. 

~ ' • -· .• · ·' ,.., ! ' .• ; ., • 

;- . -· 

.·~ : :_ . . . 

'-.. 

1' ... 



BULLETIN 904··· '·· PAGE 13 o 

e ~,·:.DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDING\S r\.:. MISLABELED BEER TAP -: °LICENSE .SUSPENDED 
FOR 3 DAYS, LESS 1 FOR PLEA o ·· • · 

In .the Matter of Disciplinary 
Proceedings against 

VEHA MESSEKA 
T/a VERAiS TAVERN 

., . 
• ~ \' ' 1 

. ·~. . . 

. ~ -
.. 

3 5 Whi telfe.ad Avenue 
South Riv·~:±~-~~- ·~ o _:j o , 

...... 'i < 

. y ·CON CL.U SI ONS-
:AND .ORD.ER 

. ; ~ ·~:-Holder of Plenary Retail Consump- ) .. 
tion License C-15, issued by the · 
Borough· Council of the Borough of - .) . 

··,' ) • '-., - ' ' • :-,a- .~' ' I.;;,_ I~ • • ~"<:: • 

South Rivero . 
- - - - - - - - - - - - ~ - - - - ~J 
Vera Mes.seka, D~fendarit~li·ce.riiee~·:' rt:~. ··se ~,.:· :. ·::· :. · ., . · -.: · r?',<.<:·· ".-.~ .... ~­
Edward F. Ambro'se~· Esqo·;···appeariii'g for··Divis·ion' 'O'f"' Al:C:oholic·· 

. ·- 1 - . .. · "" Beverage Control a 

BY THE DIRECTOR~ 
; ' ~ . . 

' .. '. 

· The ·defendant·, pleaaeff' :gui_it y .:t,t; .: t}).:e· "ch~rie -th~t ~, · 6h.::Mar.~h. ::19 ~ ._ .. 
1951; . she p¢·ss'e-ssed. a. ntis1abe1-e·d'· beer tp_p .iP ·: ne:r:-, li:·c:e.ns·ed·; prem~·$es>:·. · 
in- violation·"of Rule .26· of· St<?-::t.e«~EfgUlatiqns' No~· 20.~ .. :-~,·;· ·'-~'.~:.:: · .~. ·.· . 

. :.",::::'.. -·· · .• ~~. ···.'·· :,;·,·,;_._.:, .i •. _.~ .. -·.1,. • ·· .. : .~· - j. •• 

. ·-An ABC. :a_·gent~- ·-on .. routine :·"frispEjciion of the·:· deferici~ri{i·.~··: ;1i·cens~d · 
premises on the day in question.II found that be~r"\.fas. be:Lrig" dra:wn"' ' 
from a barrel. marked nBall?/1:~iri~'1 through a spigot ,·labeleq 
iiSchaeferu~·:··:: .... /::_ · ·.i .. , 1

• ." · 1 ........ · ·,.: '· ·· 

.. Def'e~d~~t 'h'.~~ ·ri~ .'Piilvi,Ous · aCIJ:cticatG4 ',r,\l,c:or4. '· Ttie i.ic ~n~e 
1 

: , ··~ · •. · 
therefore, will. ·-he·.'. suspe:nded fo'r a·· peri'od ·of· 'three· days, · less one , 
dayi s remission f()r the plea entE?req h~r.~:Ln, _or a n<?t- suspE?n~ie,n of 
two days a Re -Hearns~" Bulletin 851+; ··:tte1h' 4-~~ _· '. · . .. . · · .. _., . · 

·; • • •. ·: ' • ' ., •• I • : •• ·: I ' ' \ • ! -- • ,! ~ .' ... : : - . • • • 
l ••• • 

-,_ --~Ac·cordingly.,· .:ft ··1s; · on .. /thi's ··1·6tfr··~·ci°ay ·_df ~Ap~l·+~,:·~:i«)SL·i.:· .'. ·:_ 
~-1 .... -~ : • • ' .... ,- • • • .t • '• • - ·- . • •. .: .: •. ,. • : .:.:.-. • •.• ~' • • • - •• 

ORDERED that P~~nary Retail Consump~ion License.~-15j .issued 
by the Borough :.·counc-il of·lthe Boroiigfr·. :0r: South River, ·-to· V-e·ra. ·Messeka, 
t/a. Vera 9 s Tavern, for .Premises 35 .Wh~·~e;he~d Av.enue, Sout}LR~!\f,erj be 
arid:: the· s·ame ·is· here-by ··su·spended · fbr a'.- P~ridd: ·a~.· t.wo· · ( 2'.), .d.ay·$:.~,;:·.- :. 
commencing· at" 2 '~·oo · a/~ni o .. April- :23 ·;·. i 951··~-.~, ,:ah.d· ... ·t ermJ...n·a.tJ..-ng~-;qii.···2 ~:o.o· ·aoJ11 <>:.: 
April 25j"l95l'~: .:"'< :: :«< .. " ..... " ... _.,! · ... ,_. ... ·,. ·'·'.: ·-·~. ' .... : 

• ·• • ~ •• •• ;· • • .• h .... ~ ,. ~ ·,. .; •• • • • '. '1. ; ·• 
1 

,r. ' •. · 

··. ;:.· ~ . . ~ . . . : . . . :• . ~ 

ERWIN B~ HO'CK . 
Directoro 



PAGE 14 BULLETIN 904 

9 .. ,- DISCIPLINARY. PRO.CEEDINGs:.:·;~~.:TLLIOIT ··-LIQUOR··-.. LICENSE SUSPENDED FOR 
15 DAYS, LESS 5 FOR PLEAo . . . . 

In the Matter of Disciplinary · 
Proceedings against 

) 
EDWARD Po IV-1.EYERS, . JR o 
T/a EDDIE'S PALM GARDEN INN ) 
~'vhi te. Horse Avenue & Berlin. Road 
Clementonj·N. J.:; · ) 

Holder of Plenary Retail Consump- ·) 
tion License C-6:; issued by the 
Borough Council of the Borough~of. 
Clernentono 

' . . . \ - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -, 

.. · .. ':. 

CONCLUSIONS 
.AND ORDER 

Edward .Pa Meyers j Jr o, DefE;;I?-d.ant-Jicensee, · Pro Seo . · 
William Fo. Wo9d,, Esq a, appearin·g for Division of. Alcoholic. 

· · - · · Beverage Control a 

BY THE DIRECTOR~ 

. Defendant has pleaded non vult. to a charge alleging that he pos­
sessetj. one 4/ 5 quart ·"bottle labeled HQld Charter Kentucky Straight 
Bourbon Whiskey $6 _"Proofn and one quart bottle labeled iiSeagram~s 
Seven Crown Blended Whiskey 86 o 8 Proofii j which bottles bore labels 
which d~d not truly describe their contents.:; in violation of Rule 27 
of Stat8' 'R:egul~tions. No o 20 o ·, . 

On March 9, 1951; an ABC ~gent tested 24 open ~otties of alco­
holic beverages and seized the two bottles in question when his pre­
l:i:-minary te::?t. ind:Lcated. that. _t:he, contents ·the,reof v:aried .-:j.n proof 
froni_ the cont.~_nts of ._.genuine.- bottles of the sam~·; pro.ducts o :· · 

Defendant·· has ~o pre:vious ·adjud.icated record-o I shall suspend 
his license for a period 'of fifte~n days:; less fi~~ d~ys' remission 
for the plea ente_red _herein,. leaving· a .net .suspension of ten days'? 
Re Paci, Bulletin· 883, Item (/~- · - · 

Ac_co·r·dh1gly,_· i-~·.i-s, ~ti this .. 16th day of Apri.l, 1'951, 
. . . ' . . 

ORDERED .th9.t_ Pletiary Retail- C6nsumption ... iicense C-6, issued by 
the· Borough ·ca.:unc_il. o"f the Borough of Clem.enfon to Edward Pa Meyers, 

· Jro:; t/a Eddievs Palm Garden Inn, for premises White Horse Avenue & 
Berli.n Road:; Clementon, be and the same is hereby suspended for a 
period of ten (10) days, commencing at 3~00 aomo April 23, 1951, and 
terminating at 3:00 ~pm~ May J, 19510 

ERWIN Bo HOCK 
Direc.tor o 
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lO 0 DIS crPiiINARY ·PROCEEDINGS··~ -::fEFMIT1:INct._LICENsEb ·PREMrs)m ·To· J?'E 
USED IN CONNECTION WITH ILLEGAL ACTIVITY·:·( QAMBtINGf-~·L TN' VI:OLATION 
OF RULE 4 OF STATE· REGULATIONS ·NQa 20·\~ LICENSE_ S~~PE~~_ED ._FOR 30 
DAYS, LESS ~5 .FOR :PLEA o " - '· .. . ·. 

·rri ·"the,,"Mat:t.er .. of" ·]Ji~cipli-.miry·"":;._·-~.>. :y­
Froce-edings: ·against · · .'. · · : ,, ' ···· · 
. . . . ' : . . . ; : : . ' . ; ) .:~ . ' 

CATALDA B.o BIGffs·, '.·· 
·T/a· TALLY 9 S· TAV'ERN .. 
35 Moonachie Road 
Moonachie 
PO RFD Wood-Ridge·, No :J .,--;. · 

'. ) 

' .. 
':•'. . 

Holder of Plenary Retail Consump~ 
tion License C-4, issued PY. the ) - : :· ... , .. 
Mayor and Council of the ·Borough ·.. · .. 
of Moonachie o } '. .. ! . : }:,. . 

- - - - : ·-· ·- '·- -

. '.,: . ~ . 

CONCLUSIONS 
AND ORDER. 

. ... :::_. 

,: ' 

IJiacy Davidson, Esqo, Attorney for Defendant-licens~eo ... . :·;,__ .. 
Edward F o A,mbrC?se, Esq,,,. appearing. for Di visi_~!1. o.f-~· 'A:J-·po}jpT~.S!· 

· · · .. · ·. · · ·" · · · " Beverage ... control~·-- · : -

BY THE DIRECTOR~ 
•. :·· :· ;: 

: T.he def_~ndan~ he3:s .. p_~eade~ 1:1.°~ V1:1~~ t,o, tp~ f<?l~~·~~·~g-.charge:g: 

~1on" or. .. abo~t: Ap~i.t·1,9,-·· ·1950;· and·:·on· divers ·days.-·'.pr.i6i··· the.r·eto· 
you allowed, permitted and suffered your licensed P:rP.r:n.i.S§$ and 
licensed busines~ to be used in furtherance and.aid'·o£. ~rtd i~ _ 
connection with an illegal activity or ent~rprise .. ~e~ult~~~ in 

· ·· .. a conviction in a cri~inal. pr;-osecution i11 that· yo1~ allowed.? . 
permitted and:· suffered -bookmaking·"and:· "g'ariibiing in an' unlicensed 

·portion of your licensed buil~tng ~cpessibl~_frqm!th~:iic~nsed 
portion, with respect to which "Herbert Bigg·s, :·your )rnsbarid, .. , 
who was also employed by you as bartender at· your licetj~ed 
premises !I. and_ Lewis ·Pinckney and .. Joseph. Ao_ Crispo, .. wefe. con-

: victed on· or" about·· February:·· 21!1·.1951 ·iri-..the" Berg.~n C.ounty ·:" -_ 
Court ·of the crime of conspiracj~to'make b66k~ ·6orit~~ty to· 
Ro s .. 2:119-1~ in violation of Rule -4 of State Regulations 
Noo 20on 

The investigation in the within case discloses that on April 19, 
1950ll law· enforcement officers_ raided a room of defendant 9 s living 
quarters located on the second floor of the building containing 
defendant?s licensed premiseso Two men were apprehended while in 
the act of accepting ·horse-race bets over two telephones installed in 
said roomo The enforcement officers also seized the two telephones 
and racing paraphernalia used in connection with the gambling estab­
lishmento At the time of the raid, Herbert Biggs, husband of defend­
ant-licensee, was1. tending-- bar. in ·:the barroom on the ground floor of 
the building, whic,n· flo'or· corriprise·s the licensed premises. Said . 
Herbert Biggs was·a~prehended by the officers in connection with the 
gambling activities. Aftef i'ndictment by the Grand Jury JI Herbert ' · 
Biggs pleade_d guilty to the crime of nconspiracy to make book~z o 

Although the violation occurred about a year ago, the requisite 
evidence for the institution.of these proceedirtgs was not in the pos­
session .of this Division until after the conviction 6f Herbert Biggs 
on or about February.21, 19510 

I 

Under the circumstances, I shall suspend defendantYs license for 
a period of thirty daysll l~ss five ·daysw remission for_ the plea 
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entered herel.n, leaying a net S\l.Spensio.~ of twenty-five. days.e 
Cfj_R~~uonomo, Bulletin $15, Item 14~ 

Accordingly, it is, ·on this 25th day ~f-April, 1951, 

ORDERED that.Plenary Re~ail Consumption .. License C-4, issued by 
the Mayor and C6uncil of the Bo~bugh of Moon~chi~-~o Catalda Bo. 
Biggs, t/a Tally~s Tavern, for premises 35 Moonachie Road~ Moonachie, 
be and·: th~ same is hereby suspended for twenty-f~ve .(25) d_ays,. com­
mencing at 3:00 a~~~ April 30, 1951, and terminating at 3:00 ao~o 
May 25, 19510 . 

ERWIN Bo· HOCK 
Dtrectore 

llo STATE LICENSES - NEW APPLICATIONS FIL~D.· 

American Express Field Warehousing _Corporation 
241 Chelsea· Avenue ... 
Long Brancp, N. J e . . _ ,.. 

Applicati~n filed April 19, 1951 for Public Warehouse Licensee 

Saracco Trucking Coo, Inca 
480 West Broadway 
New York, New York. 

Application £iled· April-19, 1951 £or transfer of Transportation 
License. from Charles &.Ma~io Saracco,- t/a S~racco Trucking co·o 

Ace Waterways Inco · 
Bo at 9w ACE n · ·. . . 

Pier wwBn, Jersey City, N. J_o. 
Appli'cB.tion. fo17 ~lenary Re_tail Transit -Lic.ense filed April 26, 195L 

John·cattatii, t/a John Cattani & Sons . 
603-607 Central Ave o ... · . 
Union .City, No Jo ·: . . . . 

Appli~ation f6r Additional Warehouse at 600-608 Central Avenue, 
Union City, filed. AJ?ril .30_; 1951.o . · . -

' . . Director o· . 


